

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

No. 18-1250

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Acting Deputy Solicitor

CARMEN A. BYRD
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20424
(202) 218-7986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS vii

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 2

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

 A. Background 3

 B. The Authority’s Decision 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

 THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT THE UNION’S PROPOSAL IS NON-NEGOTIABLE BECAUSE IT IS CONTRARY TO 41 C.F.R. § 300-3.1 10

 A. The Union’s proposed definition of official station is not a “definite domain” under 41 C.F.R. § 300-3.1 because it does not provide for a definite geographic area 11

 B. The Authority’s Decision is consistent with the FTR’s purposes..... 16

C. The Authority’s conclusion that the proposal is contrary to 41 C.F.R. § 300-3.1 does not violate the canon against surplusage 18

D. If this Court decides that the proposal is not contrary to 41 C.F.R. § 300-3.1, then the Court should remand the case to the Authority to address the Agency’s additional arguments 19

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2303 v. FLRA</i> , 815 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Locals 3807 & 3824</i> , 55 FLRA 1 (1998)	10
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 370 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Baton Rouge Marine Contractors, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 655 F.2d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	9
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Dep't of Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 857 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9

<i>Dep't of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 837 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	18
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	18
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 70 FLRA 724 (2018).....	1, 2, 4-7, 11-16, 19, 20
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin. v. FLRA</i> , 201 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Synovus Fin. Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 952 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	18
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 949 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	9
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	9
5 U.S.C. § 5702(a)(1)	18
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E).....	1, 3
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	20

5 U.S.C. § 7117(a)	2, 6, 10
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	9

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 550.112(j).....	5
5 C.F.R. § 550.1403	6
5 C.F.R. § 551.422(d)	5
41 C.F.R. § 300-1.2.....	8, 17
41 C.F.R. § 300-3.1	1-7, 10, 11, 13-16, 19
41 C.F.R. § 301-10.8.....	17
41 C.F.R. § 301-11.102.....	3
41 C.F.R. § 301-70.1(a)	18
63 Fed. Reg. 15,950 (Apr. 1, 1998).....	13
75 Fed. Reg. 72,965 (Nov. 29, 2010).....	13

Other Authorities

NEW OXFORD AM. DICTIONARY (3d ed. 2010).....	11, 12
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (2002).....	12
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	12
THE AM. HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1976).....	12
BARRON’S LAW DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1984)	12
